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CAT’S CRADLE BOOKS SUBJECT CATALOG: 
APPALACHIA 
A selected list of titles (current as of 6/1/2016) 

focusing on the culture, history, geology, and 

other aspects of southern Appalachia.  All titles 

subject to prior sale. Visit 

http://www.catscradlebks.net or inquire at 

info@catscradlebks.net to order.  Telephone 336-

991-8740. Major credit cards accepted. 

 

 



 

CULTURE 

Anonymous.   Some Queer Americans and Other Stories.  New York, Akron, Chicago: 

The Werner Company, 1899. 7.5" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound binding and 

hinges.  Clean, slightly age-darkened pages.  Cloth over boards is worn, in small 

places threadbare, at spine with overall shelf wear. Description of life in the Southern 

Blue Ridge (Carolinas and Georgia), divers in the Red Sea, Rameses II ("The Boy King 

of Egypt"), and childhood recollections of life in Florence, Italy, in the mid-19th 

century.  Illustrated with woodcut engravings.   $18.00.    #1000130    

 

Bagley, Harry C. "Cuz" [Cecil].   Listening to the Grass Grow.  Murphy, NC: R.H. 

Bagley in association with the Cherokee Scout, 1987.   ISBN 0961919000. 162 pp. 9.25" 

(23 cm) tall. Hard Cover. F/ F. Square, tight binding and hinges.  Clean and bright 

pages.  Cloth over boards is clean.  DJ has edge rubbing.  162 pp.  Anthology of 

columns from the western North Carolina newspaper The Cherokee Scout, published 

in Murphy, NC.  Author was a long-time employee of the Tennessee Valley Authority 

as well as a newspaper columnist.  Thomas Bevel $14.00.    #3120029    

 

Bliss, Doris Smith.   Dobie 'n' me in Hoot Owl Holler.  Kearney, Nebraska: Morris 

Publishing, 1998.   ISBN 1575029308. 137 pp. 8.25" tall. Softcover. VG/ Signed by author 

on ffep. Sound binding. Clean, bright pages. Wrappers have very light edge rubbing. 

Author's memoirs of her life growing up in Watauga County, North 

Carolina.   $18.00.    #1700047    

 

Campbell, Sheri, and others (editors).   Timberline, Volume I Number 1 

(Spring 1975).  Jefferson, NC: Ashe Central High School, 1975. 74 pp. 9.75" tall. 

Softcover. G+/ NONE. Stapled binding is tight.  Pages clean but age-

darkened.  Last few pages and wraps are rippled.  Wraps have overall shelf 

wear. Periodical produced by high school students in the Blue Ridge 

Mountains (Ashe County, NC).  Consists primarily of interviews with older 

mountain folk who share traditions and folk wisdom with ther young 

interviewers.  Topics include weather signs, mills, ginseng, crafts, lye soap, the 

Ashe Ordnance Works, hog killing, making molasses and apple butter, 

quilting, beekeeping, wild edible plants, and more.   Jeff Blevins and Jackie 

Smith Photographs $40.00.    #2280026    

 



Carawan, Guy; Carawan, Candie.   Voices from the Mountains.  New York: 

Alfred A. Knopf, 1975.   ISBN 0394709322. 232 pp. 10.75" oblong. Softcover. G/ 

Square, sound binding.  Clean, age-darkened pages.  Some pages have 

creasing at top.  Owner's label with black mark across it on ffep.  Wraps have 

edge wear, creasing, overall handling wear.   Quotations by Appalachian 

people and about Appalachia, together with black and white 

photographs.  $25.00.    #2260004    

Comstock, Jim (ed.); McClung, Bronson (ed.).   West Virginia Heritage. Volume 

5.  Richwood, West Virginia: West Virginia Heritage Foundation, 1971. 224 pp. 8.75" 

tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, off-white pages with 

typescript font. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with shelf wear and overall soiling. 

Folklore, local history, tales of West Virginia past and heritage.   $24.00.    #3380030    

 

 

Crain, Phyllis; Jameson, Norman.   Mountains of Hope: A Tribute to 

Crossnore School.  Crossnore, NC: The Crossnore School, 2008. 64 pp. 11.5" 

oblong. Hardcover. F/ F. Sound binding and hinges.  Clean, bright pages. 

Paper over boards is clean. DJ has minor edge rubbing and very light shelf 

wear Publication highlighting success stories of graduates of Crossnore 

School, a private boarding school founded in 1913 for impoverished North 

Carolina mountain children. Included are Bartlett Farmer, a wealthy donor 

to the school; Harlan Boyles, North Carolina state treasurer; Waddell 

Wilson, who built one of NASCAR's fastest racing cars; Virginia Foxx, a member of the US House of 

Representatives, and 17 others who went on to find fulfilling lives and successful 

careers.    $40.00.    #2600011    

Dwyer, Louise and Bil (comp.)  Southern Appalachia Mountain Cookin'.  Highlands, 

NC: Merry Mountaineers, 1974. 40 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. G/ Stapled binding is sound. 

Pages clean with creased corners. Wraps have handling wear, overall light soiling and 

some fading. Traditional recipes collected, presented, and illustrated by western NC 

cartoonist and spouse.   Illustrated  by Bil Dwyer $12.00.    #850167    

 

 

 

 

 



Heimerdinger, Debra (ed.); Witherup, William; Harris, Alex; Patterson, 

Tom; others.   SF Camerawork, Volume 14, Number 2 (Summer 1987). 

Southern Accents.  San Francisco: San Francisco Camerawork, 1987. 32 pp. 

11.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Clean, bright pages. 

Wrappers have light handling wear and light overall soiling. Address label 

on back of wrappers. Contents: Witherup, The naked gaze: an Appalachian 

assay by Shelby Lee Adams. Harris, Decatur County: Paul Kwilecki's 

lifetime document. Meek and Imes, Presence/Place in the Mississippi Delta 

(photographs). Patterson, Spirit in the land: some slices of religious life in 

post-modern Dixieland. Folio: spirit in the land. Book review. Books 

received. In the Gallery: Fragments. Membership.   A. J. Meek and Birney 

Imes III Photographs $25.00.    #3000028    

Levering, Frank; Urbanska, Wanda.   Simple Living: One Couple's Search 

for a Better Life.  New York: Viking Penguin, 1992.   ISBN 0140123393  . 1st 

Edition. 1st Printing. 272 pp. 8.25" (20 cm) tall. Hardcover. G/ Fair. Ex-

library markings.  Slightly cocked with sound binding and hinges, clean 

and bright pages.  Some writing on ffep.  Paper over boards is edge worn 

and generally soiled.  DJ has edge wear, heavy shelf wear. Signed by Frank 

Levering and Wanda Urbanska on the title page.  Couple leaves fast paced 

Los Angeles screenwriting and journalism careers for the simple life 

operating the family fruit orchard homestead in the foothills of the Blue 

Ridge Mountains.  Levering and Urbanska have also participated in a PBS 

program, "Affluenza," about rampant consumerism.  They remain 

advocates of simplicity as Levering Orchards thrive.  $12.00.    #1410118    

Mielke, David N. (Ed. ) ; Wigginton, Eliot (Foreword).   Teaching Mountain 

Children: Towards a Foundation of Understanding.  Boone, NC: Appalachian 

Consortium Press, 1978. 232 pp. 8.75" tall. Softcover. G/ NONE. Square, tight binding. 

Clean, slightly age-darkened pages. Owner's name on ffep. Wrappers have light 

handling wear including crease at spine. Essays on the Appalachian region and its 

people; language, values, family life, religion, and music; women, blacks, and urban 

migration; cultural conflict; schooling in Appalachia.  $18.00.    #1890001    

 

Morley, Margaret W.   The Carolina Mountains.  Historical Images Fairview, NC: 

Allyn & Bacon, 2006. 358 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding.  Clean 

and bright pages. Wraps have light shelf wear. Reprint edition of the complete 1913 

text enhanced with biographical notes and additional photographs by the 

author.  $20.00.    #2360020    

 

 



No Author Given.   Flat Rock Playhouse: The State Theatre of North Carolina 

(broadside). 35th season, 1968.  Flat Rock, NC: Flat Rock Playhouse, 1968. 1 pp. 

11.0" tall. Ephemera. VG/ Broadside is lightly tanned with overall light handling 

wear, minor soiling. Playbill/advertising for a portion of the 35th season of the Flat 

Rock Playhouse, with Robroy Farquhar as managing director, Anita Grannis as 

director, and Walter O'Rourke as designer.  Plays include Arthur Lovegrove's 

"Good Night Mrs. Puffin," Henry Denker's "What Did We Do Wrong?" and other 

plays.  The Flat Rock Playhouse, named the State Theatre of North Carolina in 1961, 

is a notable summer theatre company in the Blue Ridge Mountains of North 

Carolina.   $22.00.    #3220034    

Roberts, Leonard W.   Sang Branch Settlers: Folksongs and Tales of an Eastern 

Kentucky Family.  Publications of the American Folklore Society, Memoir Series 

Pikeville, Kentucky: Pikeville College Press, 1980.   ISBN 0933302053. 401 pp. 9.25" tall. 

Hardcover. VG/ G. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, bright pages. Cloth over boards is 

edge rubbed.  DJ has handling wear, including rippled area on front, with light edge 

wear. History, music, and lore of the Couch family, living in an isolated rural mountain 

region of eastern Kentucky.   $35.00.    #3300027    

 

Roberts, Leonard W.   South from Hell-fer-Sartin: Kentucky Mountain Folk 

Tales.  Appalachian Heritage Berea, Kentucky: The Council of Southern Mountains, 

1964. 2nd Edition. 287 pp. 8.75" tall. Hard Cover. G/ G. Ex-library markings. Sound 

binding and hinges. Clean, bright pages. Paper over boards is edge rubbed.  DJ has 

light shelf wear, flaps glued to book.  Folktales of one of the most isolated regions in 

eastern Kentucky, with a description of the mountain way of life and copious notes on 

sources, types, motifs, parallels, and possible origins of the tales.  $18.00.    #3730012    

 

Rose, Le Roma.   Hillbilly Weddin': A Hillbilly Comedy in Three Acts.  Cedar Rapids, 

Iowa: Art Craft Play-Heuer Publishing Co., 1952. 7.5" (19 cm) tall. Soft Cover. G/ NONE. 

Square, tight binding.  Clean, age-darkened pages.    Book is slightly bowed with light 

creasing to front of wraps.  Wraps generally shelf worn overall.  66 pp.  Script for comic 

play featuring Appalachian mountain folk and a wedding.  $14.00.    #310078    

 

Rutherford, Justine Felix.   Rough Lumber: Stories from Spurlock Creek.  San Jose, 

California: Writers Club Press, 2002.   ISBN 059523223X. 143 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. G/ 

NONE. Signed by author with additional inscription on half title page. Clean, bright, 

unmarked copy, with only very light wear to wrappers, and a small label on rear 

cover. General handling wear to wrappers. Autobiographical account of growing up 

in Appalachia during the Great Depression. Inscribed and signed by author on half 

title.  $14.00.    #3900018    



Schenkkan, Robert.   The Kentucky Cycle.  Plume Drama New York: Plume, 1993.   ISBN 

0452269679. 338 pp. 8.25" tall. Softcover. VG/ Sound binding. Clean, tanned pages. Wraps 

have light handling wear. Winner of the 1992 Pulitzer Prize for drama. Series of nine 

short plays creating a look into rural Kentucky and our larger American 

mythology.   $15.00.    #570259    

 

Shelton, Ferne (ed.); Moore, Helen K. (collected).   Pioneer Superstitions: Old-

Timey Signs and Sayings.  High Point NC: Hutcraft, 1969. 24 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) tall. 

Soft Cover. G/ NONE. Tight, stapled booklet-style binding.  Pages tanned with 

some pages displaying pencil marks.  Mailing address on back of wraps. Wraps are 

tanned with handling wear and overall soiling. Collection of superstitions about 

weather, healing, gardening, animals, love and marriage, weddings, homemaking, 

New Year's, plants and trees, children's sayings, making wishes come true, and 

lucky charms. From the North Carolina Appalachian M 

ountains.  $12.00.    #2800014    

Sheppard, Muriel Earley.   Cabins in the Laurel.  Chapel Hill: University of North 

Carolina Press, 1946. 3rd Printing. 313 pp. 8.75" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound 

binding, cracked hinge papers. Clean but age-darkened pages. Previous owner's 

bookplate on ffep. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with bumped corners and 

overall shelf wear and soiling. Description of life in the communities along the 

South Toe River in western North Carolina.  Illustrated with photographic 

plates.   Bayard Wooten $25.00.    #1280109    

 

Steelesburg Homemakers Club.   Appalachian Heritage Cookbook.  Radford, VA, 

U.S.A.: Commonwealth Press, 1984.   ISBN 0892270527. 310 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. 

VG/ NONE. Spiral binding is sound.  Pages clean and bright.  Typescript 

font.  Covers are edge rubbed with overall light shelf wear. Many recipes, either 

traditional to Appalachia or contributors' family favorites.  Each chapter is separated 

by a tabbed page displaying patterns for a traditional Appalachian patchwork quilt 

pattern.   $50.00.    #2240028    

Sullivan, Ken (ed.).   Goldenseal: West Virginia Traditional Life, Vol. 15, No 1 

(Spring 1989).  Charleston, WV: Mountain Arts Foundation, 1989. 72 pp. 11" 

tall. Softcover. VG/ Soundly stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, bright. 

Wraps have light handling wear. Articles on traditional culture, life, and work 

in West Virginia.  Allen Byrne, the Last of the Tramp Printers.  Sawmill on 

Knapps Creek. Huntington cartoonist Dugan. Reminiscences by elderly West 

Virginians. Reciprocal economy in Scotts Run. James Black of Wheeling. 

Jefferson County horse racing. Storyteller Bonnie Collins. 

More.   $18.00.    #2770013    



Williams, Ann (ed.); Williams, Cratis D.; others.   The Appalachian South: 

Cultural Heritage - Folklore, Song, History, People. Volume I, Number 1 

(Summer, 1965).  Charleston, W. Va.: The Appalachian South, 1965. 58 pp. 

11.75" (30 cm) tall. Softcover. G/ NONE. Stapled binding is sound. Pages 

clean, tanned. Wraps have overall tanning, heavy handling wear.  Inaugural 

issue of magazine seeking to be a voice of Southern Appalachia and to 

present a positive image of mountain people and their culture in the region. 

Many short articles.  Cover story is an article by Cratis D. Williams on 

Appalachian folksinger Hedy West.  Leonard Bahr Cover Art 

$35.00.    #3370031    

Whisnant, David E.  All That Is Native and Fine: The Politics of Culture in an 

American Region.  The Fred W. Morrison Series in Southern Studies Chapel Hill: The 

University of North Carolina Press, 1995.   ISBN 0807841439. 355 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. 

VG/ Sound binding. Clean, bright pages. Wrappers have light handling wear. Cultural-

social history of Southern Appalachia.  $15.00.    #4040032    

 

 

Whisnant, David E. (ed.); Batteau, Allen; Williams, Cratis; Green, Archie; 

Rosenberg, Neil V.; Conti, Eugene A. Jr.; Wolfe, Margaret Ripley; Perdue, 

Charles L. Jr.; Martin-Perdue, Nancy .; Warren-Findley, Jannelle; DeYoung, 

Alan; others.   Appalachian Journal: A Regional Studies Review.  Volume 7, 

Number 1-2 (Autumn-Winter 1979-80). Special Issue: Process, Policy, and 

Context: Contemporary Perspectives on Appalachian Culture.  Boone, NC: 

Appalachian State University, 1979. 164 pp. 10.5" tall. Softcover. G/ NONE. 

Sound binding.  Author Janelle Warren-Findlay has signed the title page with 

brief inscription. Clean but age-darkened pages.  Wraps heavily age-darkened 

with general handling wear and soiling. Contents: Whisnant, Introduction. 

Batteau, Appalachia and the Concept of Culture: A Theory of Shared 

Misunderstandings. Williams, Ballad Collecting in the 1930s. Green, A 

Folklorist's Creed and Folksinger's Gift. Rosenberg, Regional Stereotype and 

Folklore - Appalachia and Atlantic Canada. Conti, The Cultural Role of Local Elites in the Kentucky 

Mountains: A Retrospective Analysis. Wolfe, J. Fred Johnson, His Town, and His People: A Case Study of 

Class Values, the Work Ethic, and Technology in Southern Appalachia, 1916-1944. Perdue and Martin-

Perdue, Appalachian Fables and Facts: A Case Study of the Shenandoah National Park Removals. 

Warren-Findley, Musicians and Mountaineers: The Resettlement Administration's Music Program in 

Appalachia, 1935-37. DeYoung and Porter, Multicultural Education in Appalachia: Origins, Prospects and 

Problems. Whisnant, Finding the Way Between the Old and the New: The Mountain Dance and Folk 

Festival and Bascom Lamar Lunsford's Work as a Citizen. Newcomb, Appalachia on Television: Region 

as Symbol in American Popular Culture.   $25.00.    #2770025    

 

 



DEVELOPMENT 

Anderson, Robert E. Jr. (ed.); Good, Paul, Whisnant, David E.; Isaacs, Marjorie; 

Wilson, C. J.; Stuart, Reginald; Clotfelter, James; Barber, Rims and Huttie, Joesph J.; 

Martin, Harold.   New South:  A Quarterly Review of Southern Affairs, Spring 1973 

(Vol. 28, No. 2).  Atlanta: Southern Regional Council, 1973. 88 pp. 10" (25.4 cm) tall. 

Soft Cover. VG/ NONE. Square, tight binding.  Clean and bright pages.  Wraps have 

light shelf wear. Contents:  Good, "The American Dream of Cleveland Sellers"; 

Whisnant, "A Case Study in Appalachian Development"; Isaacs, "Outside Sounds in 

Suburbia"; Wilson, "Voices from Mississippi"; Stuart, "Busing and the Media in 

Nashville"; Clotfelter, "Populism in Office or, Whatever Happened to Huey Long"; 

Barber and Huttie, "Nixonian Economics:  Another View"; Martin, "About Ralph 

McGill."  $26.00.    #1030062    

Couto, Richard A.   Streams of Idealism and Health Care Innovation:  An Assessment of 

Service-Learning and Community Mobilization.  New York: Teachers College Press 

Columbia University, 1982.   ISBN 0807727245. 1st Edition. 169 pp. 9.25" tall. Hard Cover. 

VG/ NONE. Square with sharp corners, tight binding and hinges, clean and bright 

pages.  Author's signature on ffep:  "With Warm Regards Dick Couto."  Exterior clean 

with very minor edge rubbing to cloth over boards.  Academic, scholarly study of 

community health services in the Appalachian region (specifically Tennessee) and the 

role of citizen volunteers, especially college and university students, in improving health 

care delivery in rural areas.  $30.00.    #820086    

Diehl, Rick; Clark, Mike; Adams, Frank.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, 

Number 11 (November 1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains 

Inc., 1971. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is 

sound. Pages clean, tanned. General handling wear including edge wear to pages. 

Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community 

development in Appalachia. Contents: Summary of the Welfare March on 

Washington. Diehl, Coal Contract: No Gain for Miners. People's Democracy: The 

Wise, Va., People's Hearing on Strip Mining. Part I, Warren Wright's Introductory 

Statement. Part II, Other Angry Voices. Clark and Adams, Education and Democracy 

in Appalachia. Appalachian Roundup.   $25.00.    #2430027  

Edwards, Debbie, et al.  Mountain Life & Work, Volume 54, Number 8 (September 

1978).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1978. 48 pp. 10.75" 

tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

tanned. General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication 

for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia.  This 

is a special issue on Southern Textile Workers.  Contents:  Why we need a 

Union.  Stevens ignores the Law, Organizers enter Stevens' Carolina Plants. Victory 

for Stuart workers. Stevens workers confront stockholders. ACTWU drive begins in 

Kingsport. I think the day of reckoning is coming. Managers attend anti-union 

seminar. The Story of J. P. Stevens.  Songs and Poems. Illegally fired worker reinstated. Injured worker 

testifies. Fighting for the right to breathe. History of CBLA. Lessons of Brown Lung. In memory and 

honor. Resources. Appalachian Round-up.   $25.00.    #2430031    



Edwards, Debbie, et al.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 50, Number 6 (June 

1974).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1974. 32 pp. 10.75" tall. 

Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. 

General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication for 

Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia, with special 

emphasis in this issue on special problems facing women in Appalachia (24 

pages).  Appalachian Roundup.   $25.00.    #2430030    

Falk, Gail; Thompson, Shelva; Burladge, Robb; Smith, J. B.; Wyker, Jim; Poage, Ben; 

Gill, Georgia.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 48, Number 3 (March 1972).  Berea, 

Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1972. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. G/ 

NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. General handling 

wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication for Southern 

Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia, and on the Buffalo 

Creek mining disaster of February 1972 in West Virginia. Contents: Buffalo Creek. Falk, 

Buffalo Creek (below the roadblock) (poem). Thompson, The Destiny of West Virginia (song). Special 

Section on People Not Profit, Cooperative Economic Efforts in Appalachia: Burladge, Introduction. Smith, 

Cooperatives: A Way to Group Development. Wyker, We Can't Control What We Don't Own. Poage, 

Community Economic Development. Bread and Chicken Anyone? Grassroots Economic Development 

Corporation. Gill, Going Back. Model Valley Industrial Development Group. Job Start Aims for 

Employment. Which Side Are You On? An Interview with Florence Reece (reprint). Appalachian 

Roundup.    $25.00.    #2430028    

Nyden, Paul; Bethell, Tom; Guthrie, Woody; Green, Dave; McElhannon, Bill; Seeger, 

Pete; West, Don.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, Number 9-10 (September-October 

1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1971. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. 

Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. 

General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication for 

Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia. Contents: 

Nyden, Coal the Killer. Bethell, Who's "loyal to Boyle" these days? Strike to Continue? 

Miners and Their Union. Guthrie, Talking Miner (song). Survival March on Washington (November 

1971). Welfare Reform? Nixon's Guaranteed Annual Poverty. Green, Six Months or Bust. Why a Welfare 

Rights Organization? Welfare Rights Roundup. Appalachian Roundup. McElhannon, Gulfcoast 

Pulpwood Haulers Strike. Seeger, This Land Is Your Land (article). Book review. West, Thoughts of a 

Kentucky Miner.   $25.00.    #2430026    

Parrish, Thomas (ed.); Dykeman, Wilma; Caudill, Harry M.; Rice, Otis K.; Kelsay, 

Ronald C.; Dial, Wylene P.; Griggs, Julian; Jones, Loyal.   Mountain Life & Work, 

Volume 46, Number 3 (March 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern 

Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style 

binding is sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear.  Advocacy 

publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on Appalachia as a land of bright 

promise. Contents: Dykeman, W. D. Weatherford - in Appreciation. Caudill, Jaded Old 

Land of Bright New Promise. Rice, Compromising with Nature. Kelsay, New Community Idea. Dial, Folk 

Speech Is English, Too (second of a two-part series). Appalachian Roundup. Griggs, Juanita Bain. Swap 

Spot. Jones, Inside CSM: Conference Call.   $25.00.    #2430012    



Parrish, Thomas (ed.); Jones, Loyal; Kotz, Nick.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, 

Number 1 (January 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 

1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. 

Pages clean, tanned. General handling wear including light creasing. Mailing address 

printed on back has been inked through. Advocacy publication for Southern 

Appalachia.  Contents: Since 1960. Jones, 1970's/CSM. Kotz, Hunger on the 

Hill.  Appalachian Roundup. Opinions. Index to Volume 45.   $25.00.    #2430010    

Parrish, Thomas (ed.); Jones, Loyal; Young, Philip H.; Drake, Richard B.; Long, Robert 

C..   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, Number 6 (June 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: 

Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. 

Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling 

wear.  Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on reflecting on the 

Council of the Southern Mountains after 57 years. Contents: Jones, On Intimate Terms 

with Crisis. Young, To Conserve…to Discover. Drake, CSM: Current History in the 

Making. Long, Facing Rural Problems. News. Opinions. Appy's Swap Spot.   $25.00.    #2430015    

Parrish, Thomas (ed.); Ritchie, Jean; Stuart, Jesse.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, 

Number 5 (May 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 

24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages 

clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear.  Advocacy publication for Southern 

Appalachia.  Focus is on Junaluska and folk singer/songwriter Jean Ritchie. Contents: 

Ritchie, Now Is the Cool of the Day. Stuart, It's Still "Stick to Your Bush." Junaluska and 

after. News items. Appy's Swap Spot. Opinion.    $25.00.    #2430014    

Parrish, Thomas (ed.); Wiley, George A.; Sanders, Beulah; Rachlin, Carl; Osborne, R. 

S.; Rice, Otis K.; Jones, Loyal.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, Number 4 (April 

1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. 

Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, slightly 

tanned. General handling wear.  Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus 

is on the Council of Southern Mountains 58th Annual Conference at Lake Junaluska, 

NC, April 24-26, 1970. Contents: ML&W to Present Annual Weatherford Award. Wiley, 

Sanders, and Rachlin, The Welfare Critics and the Administration Bill.  Osborne, West Virginia: The 

Disappearing Hills. Kentucky: The Big Slide. Rice, Compromising with Nature. News items, Appy's 

Swap Spot, Opinion. Jones, Inside CSM.   $25.00.    #2430013    

Seltzer, Curtis, et al.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 49, Number 8 (August 

1973).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1973. 24 pp. 10.75" 

tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

tanned. General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication 

for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia. 

Contents: Annual Conference Report. Coal: "New Targets - Old Decoys" and Black 

Lung. Land: Mt. Rogers Residents Defend Their Land. Appalachian Roundup. ML&W 

Index 1971.   $25.00.    #2430029    

 



 

Somerville, Jim; Clark, Mike.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, Number 7-8 (July-

August 1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1971. 24 pp. 

10.75" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

tanned. General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication 

for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia. 

Contents: Statement by Jim Somerville, President of the Council of the Southern 

Mountains. Keynote Speech by Warren Wright at the 59th Annual Conference. Clark, 

Education and Exploitation. Why a Health Fair? Discussion with Floyd County, 

Kentucky, people. Appalachian Roundup.   $25.00.    #2430025    

Wright, Warren (ed.).   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 62, Number 1 (January-June 

1986).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1986. 16 pp. 10.75" 

tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. 

General handling wear including edge wear to pages. Advocacy publication for 

Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia.  Contents: 

Editorial. Domestic Violence Plagues Appalachia. What is the "Navajo-Hopi Land 

Dispute"? Appalachian Roundup. 1985 Index. Job announcement and CSM News. 

Letters from readers.  $25.00.    #2430032    

Wright, Warren (ed.); Aronson, Bernie; Bethell, Tom; Greene, Dave; Sanders, 

Thomas G.; Willard, Bob; Norman, Guerney.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, 

Number 2 (February 1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 

1971. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is 

sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear, with address printed on 

back and inked through.  Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on 

community development in Appalachia. Issue addresses the coal mining industry. 

Contents: Aronson and Bethell, Nixon - "substituting action for words." Greene, 

Welfare Rights Now, Buddy. Sanders, Education as Liberation. Willard, Another Side of the Coal Tree 

that Grows in Appalachia. Appalachian roundup. Norman, One Proposal for Action. Wright, The Editor 

Speaks. Book Review.    $25.00.    #2430021    

Wright, Warren (ed.); Bethell, Tom; Crawford, Bruce; House, Ray; Aronson, 

Bernie; West, Don.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, Number 3 (March 

1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1971. 24 pp. 10.75" 

tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

slightly tanned. General handling wear, with address label and "return to sender" 

label from post office on back along with minor amount of writing. Advocacy 

publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in 

Appalachia. Issue addresses the coal mining industry. Contents: Statement of Coal 

Miners in Washington. Bethell, Miners in Washington: "pull the pin." Crawford, 

Appalachia - the 51st State? Bert Combs and Wendell Ford Speak on Severance Tax and Strip Mining. 

House, The Ghosts of Glengary (poem). Aronson, UMW: Where Has All the Money Gone? Appalachian 

Roundup. Index to volume 46 of ML&W. West, No Road Back (poem). The Editors 

Speak.   $25.00.    #2430022    



Wright, Warren (ed.); Blizzard, William; Kaufman, Paul; Best, Bill; Dixon, 

Shannon.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, Number 10 (November 

1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" 

tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

slightly tanned. General handling wear, with address printed on back and inked 

through.  Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on economic 

development in Appalachia. Contents: Reserved page for Bert Combs' Politics on 

Mining in the Mountains. Blizzard, West Virginia Wonderland. Kaufman, Public 

Benefit or Private Gain? The Bluestone Project. Best, A Case for Appalachian 

Scholarship. Report: The Urban Affairs Commission. Dixon, My People (poem). Editor's 

page.    $25.00.    #2430018    

Wright, Warren (ed.); Griggs, Ruth; Woolley, Bryan; Aronson, Bernie; Lambert, 

Bess Stout; White, Jeanne; Walker, Ernest H.; English, Gary; Knapik, 

Michael.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, Number 9 (October 1970).  Berea, 

Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. 

Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, 

slightly tanned. General handling wear, with address printed on back and inked 

through.  Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on economic 

development in Appalachia. Contents: Lt.Gov. Wendell Ford Speaks on Strip 

Mining. Griggs, The Council of the Southern Mountains Today. Woolley, 

Challenge for a Mountain Man. Aronson, Enforcement - The Continuing Struggle. Lomassa...A Parable. 

Articles on adult education by Lambert, White, and Walker. English, Impressions of a Drive in the 

Country. Report: The Education Commission. News, coming events. Knapik, Appalachia Revisited (book 

review). Editor's page.   $25.00.    #2430017    

Wright, Warren (ed.); Kenny, Maxine; Dickens, Hazel.   Mountain Life & Work, 

Volume 47, Number 4 (April 1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern 

Mountains Inc., 1971. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-

style binding is sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear. 

Advocacy publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community 

development in Appalachia. Contents: Wright, Combs, Ford, and Eastern 

Kentucky. Kenny, Health Care: Power, Politics, and Profits. Dickens, Mannington 

Mine Disaster and Black Lung (songs with words and music). Book 

review.   $25.00.    #2430023    

Wright, Warren (ed.); Lewis, Helen; Aronson, Bernie; West, Don.   Mountain 

Life & Work, Volume 46, Number 11 (December 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council 

of the Southern Mountains Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. 

Stapled booklet-style binding is sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General 

handling wear, with address printed on back and inked through.  Advocacy 

publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in 

Appalachia. Issue memorializes 78 coal miners killed in a Consolidation Coal 

Company mining accident in its No. 9 mine at Farmington, West Virginia, on 

November 20, 1968. Contents: In Memory. Lewis, Fatalism or the Coal Industry: 

Contrasting Views of Appalachian Problems. Aronson, Appalachian Roundup. 

West, Freedom in the Mountains. Holiday wishes.    Bob Willard Cover Art $25.00.    #2430019    



Wright, Warren (ed.); Vaughn, Marshall E.; Barkan, Barry; Lloyd, R. Baldwin; 

Kahn, Si; Faber, Stuart; Vanderpool, Isaac.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 46, 

Number 8 (September 1970).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains 

Inc., 1970. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding 

is sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear.  Advocacy 

publication for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on economic development in 

Appalachia. Contents: Vaughn, The Council Will Live and Grow. Barkan and 

Lloyd, Picking Poverty's Pocket. Articles on the Appalachian movement by Kahn 

and Faber. Vanderpool, Are They [work programs] Really Providing Work? Poor 

People's Self-Help Commission. News, editor's page.   $25.00.    #2430016    

Wright, Warren (ed.); West, Don.   Mountain Life & Work, Volume 47, Number 5-

6 (May-June 1971).  Berea, Kentucky: Council of the Southern Mountains Inc., 

1971. 24 pp. 10.75" tall. Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled booklet-style binding is 

sound. Pages clean, slightly tanned. General handling wear. Advocacy publication 

for Southern Appalachia.  Focus is on community development in Appalachia. 

Contents: West, The Heritage of Appalachian People. Appalachian Roundup. 

Music Festivals - 1971. Editorials.   $25.00.    #2430024    

 

Williams, W. C.; Bishop, E. L.   An Outline of the Maternal Hygiene Program and 

the Results of Six Years' Work in Williamson County, Tennessee (reprint from 

The Southern Medical Journal, Journal of the Southern Medical Association, 

Volume 26, Number 9 (September 1933).  Birmingham, AL: Southern Medical 

Association, 1933. 16 pp. 8.5" (18.5 cm) tall. Ephemera. VG/ Stapled binding is 

sound. Pages clean, tanned. Wrappers have light handling wear. Report on efforts 

to reduce deaths from childbirth in Williamson County, 

Tennessee.   $20.00.    #2970143    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



GEOLOGY 

Bryant, Bruce; Reed, John C. Jr.   Road Log of the Grandfather Mountain Area, 

North Carolina. Field Trip Guidebook, Annual Meeting, Carolina Geological 

Society, October 8-9, 1960.  Raleigh, N.C.: Carolina Geological Society, 1960. 21 pp. 

11" tall. Ephemera. G/ Sound binding. Clean, off-white, photocopied pages with 

general handling wear.  Typescript font. Small amount of writing and ink stamped 

markings on front. Contents: Introduction. Rocks of the Blue Ridge thrust sheet, the 

Grandfather Mountain window, and the Inner Piedmont. Road 

log.  $20.00.    #3340046    

Burgess, B. C.   Methods and Costs of Milling Feldspar at the Minpro Plant, 

Tennessee Mineral Products Corporation, Spruce Pine, N.C.  I.C. 6488 (June, 

1931).  Washington, D.C.: Department of Commerce United States Bureau of 

Mines, 1931. 22 pp. 10.5" tall. Ephemera. G/ Mimeographed booklet is soundly 

stapled (staples are slightly rusty). Pages typescript, clean with light tanning. Small 

amount of writing at top front. Illustrated with diagrams, maps. Analytical report 

on aspects of milling feldspar at the Minpro Plant in Spruce Pine, 

N.C.   $35.00.    #3330053  

Burmeister, Walter F.   Appalachian Water 4.  The Southeastern Rivers. Rivers of 

Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia and Florida Oakton, Virginia: 

Appalachian Books, 1975.   ISBN 0912660228. 850 pp. 8.5" tall. Softcover. Fair/ Typescript 

font. Binding growing brittle, with pages beginning to detach (all pages are 

present).  Pages tanned, clean. Wrappers faded at spine with overall handling wear. 

Individual descriptions of various rivers, with additional general 

information.   $12.00.    #1130137    

Conrad, Stephen G.   Crystalline Limestones of the Piedmont and Mountain Regions 

of North Carolina. Bulletin Number 74.  Raleigh, N.C.: North Carolina Department of 

Conservation and Development, Division of Mineral Resources, 1960. 56 pp. 11.0" tall. 

Softcover. G/ Ex-library markings on front. Soundly stapled binding. Pages clean, 

bright, with minor wear to corner tips. Wrappers have light general handling wear. 

Contents: Abstract, introduction. Limestone. Dolomite. Marble-crystalline limestone. 

Geographic distribution of crystalline limestone. Description by areas: Murphy belt, 

Macon County, Jackson County, Hot Springs area of Madison County, Brevard belt, Mitchell County, 

Ashe County, McDowell Country, Kings Mountain belt, Stokes County, Yadkin County, Forsyth County. 

Selected list of chemical analysis. References.   $35.00.    #3330055    

Griffith, R. F.; Overstreet, W. C.   Sandy Run Creek Monazite Placer, Rutherford 

County, North Carolina. RME-3114.  Washington, D. C.: Bureau of Mines Geological 

Survey, 1953. 27 pp. 10.5" tall. Ephemera. VG/ Stapled binding is sound. Three holes 

punched in left side of publication for insertion in binder. Small amount of writing 

on front. Pages clean, tanned, with typescript font. Contents: Abstract, introduction, 

summary and conclusions. Description of deposit. History. Exploration. Analysis. 

Reserves. Beneficiation and economics. Acknowledgments.   $32.00.    #3350034    



 

Hansen, L. A.; White, A. M.  Monazite Placers on South Muddy Creek, McDowell 

County and Silver Creek, Burke County, North Carolina.  Washington, D. C.: Bureau 

of Mines Geological Survey, 1954. 28 pp. 10.5" tall. Ephemera. G/ Minimal ex-library 

markings. Stapled binding is sound. Small amount of writing and stamped ink 

markings on front. Pages clean, tanned, with typescript font. Overall handling wear. 

Contents: Abstract, introduction, summary and conclusions. Description of deposit. 

History. Exploration. Analysis. Reserves. Beneficiation and economics. 

Acknowledgments. Churn drill exploration on the Catawba River, Burke County, 

North Carolina.  $32.00.    #3350035    

Hatcher, Robert D. (comp.); Butler, J. Robert (comp.).   Guidebook for Southern 

Appalachian Field Trip in the Carolinas, Tennessee, and Northeastern Georgia. The 

Caledonides in the U.S.A. Field Conferences and Symposium of the Caledonide 

Orogen Project, August 30-September 15, 1979.  International Geological Correlation 

Program. Raleigh, N.C.: North Carolina Geological Survey, 1979. 117 pp. 11.0" tall. 

Softcover. G/ Sound binding. Pages bright with reading wear throughout and notes 

on several pages in book. Typescript font.  Wrappers have writing on them at top 

front, overall handling wear, minor tear at bottom of spine. Many illustrations 

including maps and diagrams. Contents: Introduction and regional summary. Cumberland Plateau and 

Valley and Ridge (with field guide and field trip stops). blue Ridge (with field trip stops). Chauga Belt 

and Brevard Zone. Inner Piedmont (with field trip stops). Belts of the Eastern Piedmont (with field trip 

stops). References.   $70.00.    #3330052    

Hatcher, Robert D. Jr.  Carolina Geological Society Field Trip Guidebook: 

Introduction to the Geology of the Eastern Blue Ridge of the Carolinas and Nearby 

Georgia. Annual meeting, October 23-24, 1976, Clayton, Georgia.  Raleigh, N.C.: 

Carolina Geological Society, 1976. 58 pp. 10.75" tall. Softcover. G/ Minimal ex-library 

markings. Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned, with typescript font. 

Overall light handling wear. Contents: Abstract, introduction, previous 

investigations. Rock units and stratigraphy. Tallulah Falls formation. Coweeta 

group. Metamorphism. Structural features and tectonics. Macroscopic structures. 

Conclusions, acknowledgements, references. Field trip log. Explanation for geologic 

map.   $24.00.    #3350037    

King, Philip B.; Neuman, Robert B.; Hadley, Jarvis B.   Geology of the Great Smoky 

Mountains National Park, Tennessee and North Carolina.  Geological Survey 

Professional Paper 587 Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1968. 23 pp. 

11.5" tall. Softcover. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Pages clean, off-white. Previous 

owner's name at top front of wrappers. Wrappers have general handling wear. 

Contents: Preface, introduction. Bedrock geology (including the basement complex, 

Ocoee series - Snowbird, Great Smoky, and Walden Creek groups, Paleozoic rocks, 

igneous rocks. Structure of the bedrock (including Greenbrier, Great Smoky, Gatlinburg faults and other 

information). Noteworthy exposures in the area. Glossary, references.  Full color folded geologic map and 

structure sections in rear pocket, in fine condition. Seven pen-and-ink drawings throughout text: view 

from cliff top on Mount Le Conte, Little River Gap, view of Cades Cove, Great Smoky fault and related 



structures, geologic features at The Sinks, geologic features visible from Maloney Point, geologic features 

at Chimneys Overlook.  Tables: stratigraphic units of the Ocoee Series of the Great Smoky Mountains, 

Paleozoic formations in the vicinity of the Great Smoky Mountains.   $32.00.    #3340021    

Kinkel, Arthur R. Jr.   The Ore Knob Copper Deposit North Carolina, and Other 

Massive Sulfide Deposits of the Appalachians. Geological Survey Professional 

Paper 558.  Washington, D. C.: United States Government Printing Office, 1967. 11.5" 

tall. Softcover. G/ Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, off-white, with creasing at 

corner tips. Ex-library stamps. Wraps have handling wear, overall light 

soiling.  Three folded tables in pocket inside rear of wraps.   Effects of dynamic and 

thermal metamorphism on primary ore textures at Ore Knob are described, and 

similar Appalachian deposits are compared. Illustrated with drawings, maps, black 

and white photographs.   $24.00.    #2430033    

Lesure, Frank G.   Mica Deposits of the Blue Ridge in North Carolina.  Geological 

Survey Professional Paper 577 Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1968. 

124 pp. 11.5" tall. Softcover. VG/ Binding is sound. Pages clean and bright with light 

handling wear.  Wrappers have small amount of writing on front, general handling 

wear. Contents: Abstract, introduction. Geology. Economic aspects of pegmatite 

minerals (mica, feldspar, kaolin, quartz, beryl, niobium-tantalum minerals, uranium 

and rare-earth minerals. Pegmatite districts (Jefferson-Boone, Wilkes, Spruce Pine, 

Buncombe, Woodlawn, Franklin-Sylva). References cited.  Six folded maps in rear 

pocket in fine condition. Illustrated in text with map, tables.   $24.00.    #3340023    

Power, W. Robert; Forrest, Joseph T.   Stratigraphy and Structure of the Murphy 

Belt, North Carolina. Carolina Geological Society Field Trip Guidebook, 

November 13-14, 1971.  Raleigh, N.C.: Carolina Geological Society, 1971. 30 pp. 

11.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ Minimal ex-library markings. Sound binding. Clean, 

bright pages.  Wrappers have light handling wear. Contents: Introduction. 

Lithostratigraphy (Nantahala formation, Tusquitee quartzite, Brasstown 

formation, Murphy marble, Andrews formation, Nottely quartzite, Mineral Bluff 

formation). Structural geology and metamorphism (Murphy phase, Hanging Dog 

phase, Martin's Creek phase, Marble phase, metamorphism and 

polymetamorphism, summary of structural features seen in the Murphy Belt.  Road logs I, II, III. 

References cited.   $24.00.    #3340033    

Pratt, Joseph Hyde.   The Mining Industry of North Carolina during 1903.  North 

Carolina Geological Survey Economic Paper 8 Raleigh: E. M. Uzzell & Co., 1904. 74 

pp. 9.75" tall. Softcover. G/ Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, off-white. Title 

page has a tanned area where a card to order reports was laid in. Slip stating 

"compliments of J. A. Holmes, State Geologist" is laid in as well. Wrappers have 

writing at top front including previous owner's name; handling wear; light overall 

soiling. Report on the status of mining in the State of North Carolina: gold, silver, 

copper, iron, corundum, garnet, millstones, mica, quartz, barytes, monazite, talc 

and pyrophyllite, precious stones, rare earth minerals, graphite, coal, stone, kaolin 

and clay products.  Many tables showing production by county and other 

information.   $32.00.    #3330034    



Pratt, Joseph Hyde.   The Mining Industry in North Carolina during 1907 with Special 

Report on the Mineral Waters.  North Carolina Geological Survey Economic Paper 15 

Raleigh: E. M. Uzzell & Co., 1908. 176 pp. 9.75" tall. Softcover. G/ Stapled binding is 

sound. Most pages clean, off-white, although there is soiling on the title page and the 

letter of transmittal page. Wrappers have previous owner's name at top front; 

handling wear including corner crease; light overall soiling.  Fading at spine. Many 

black and white photographic illustrations. Contents: Introduction. Gold and silver 

production. Copper. The Gold Hill copper district. Iron. Tin. Abrasive materials. Mica. 

Quartz (flint). Barytes. Monazite. Zircon. Talc and soapstone. Precious stones. Mineral waters and springs 

in detail by region. Graphite. Coal. Peat. Stone. Granite. Sandstone. Marble and other forms of limestone. 

Sand and gravel. Sand-lime brick. Clay. Kaolin. Pottery clay. Fire clay and pipe clay. Brick clay. 

Summary.   $40.00.    #3330035    

Robertson, Almon F..   Report of Investigations: Exploration of the Cherokee Iron 

Deposits, Cherokee County, North Carolina.  R.I. 3974 (November 1946).  Washington, 

D.C.: United States Department of Interior Bureau of Mines, 1946. 31 pp. 10.5" tall. 

Ephemera. G/ Stapled binding is sound.  Mimeographed pages, clean but tanned. Ex-

library markings on front. Light handling wear. Report on Cherokee County iron 

deposits, in the Great Smoky Mountains of North Carolina.   $35.00.    #3330048    

 

Russell, Richard J. (ed.).   Guides to Southeastern Geology. Prepared for the 1955 

Annual Meeting of the Geological Society of America and Associated 

Societies.  Raleigh, N.C.: Carolina Geological Society, 1955. 592 pp. 11.0" tall. 

Softcover. G/ Sound binding but wrappers are starting to separate at bottom.  Pages 

have typescript font, clean, off-white. Wrappers darkened at spine, with overall shelf 

wear and soiling as well as previous owner's name on front with additional writing. 

Maps folded in sleeve in back of book are in very good condition. Contents: 

Itineraries. Field trips. Addenda to field trips.  $35.00.    #3340044    

 

Stow, Marcellus H.   Report of Radiometric Reconnaissance in Virginia, North 

Carolina, Eastern Tennessee, and Parts of South Carolina, Georgia, and 

Alabama.  RME-3107.  Oak Ridge, Tennessee: United States Atomic Energy 

Commission Technical Information Service, 1955. 33 pp. 10.25" tall. Ephemera. VG/ 

Soundly stapled binding.  Three holes punched at left side of publication for 

insertion in a binder. Writing on front of wrappers.  Pages clean, tanned, with 

typescript font. Contents: Abstract, acknowledgements. Statement of project. 

Topography. Geology. Results of Radiometric reconnaissance (Culpeper-

Charlottesville area, Buchanan-Danville area, Bluefield-Independence area, Virginia; Hampton, 

Tennessee-Morganton, North Carolina area; Trenton-Rome area of Georgia and Alabama). Summary, 

conclusions, recommendations, selected bibliography.   $32.00.    #3350033    

 



HISTORY 

A Scotch-Irishman (pseud. John Hall).   The Mountain Whites of the South.  A 

Series of Articles from the Presbyterian Banner of Pittsburgh, Pa., with a letter 

from Rev. John Hall, d.D., LL.D. of New York, to the Banner.  Pittsburgh, 

Pennsylvania: Presbyterian Banner, 1893. Facsimile Reprint. 40 pp. 11.5" tall. 

Ephemera. G/ Xerographic copy in stiff card binder. Pages clean, bright. Binder 

has overall handling wear and shelf wear. Author John Hall (1806-1894) draws on 

correspondence with clergy native to Appalachia, who provide genealogy, as 

well as a description of life in Appalachia, to conclude that the people living in 

the region are predominantly of Scots-Irish descent. Also included are general 

observations of mountain life.   $24.00.    #3300017    

Alleghany County Historical Committee.   History of Alleghany County 1859 through 

1976, Sparta, North Carolina.  Winston-Salem, NC: Hunter Publishing Company, 

1976. 272 pp. 12.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, off-

white pages. Pictorial cloth over boards is shelf worn with overall light soiling. 

Pictorial history of Alleghany County, North Carolina.   $40.00.    #3080002    

 

Billings, Dwight B. (ed.); Hatch, Elvin; Roinila, Mika; Clabough, Casey; Williams, 

J. Patrick et al.; Tucker, Bruce; Brown, Jo. B.; others.   Journal of Appalachian 

Studies, Volume 9, Number 1 (Spring 2003).  Morgantown, W. Va.: Regional Research 

Institute, West Virginia Institute, 2003. 258 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ NONE. 

Sound binding.  Pages clean and bright. Wrappers have light handling wear. 

Contents: Hatch, Delivering the goods: cash, subsistence farms, and identity in a 

Blue Ridge county in the 1930s. Roinila, From Monessen to Clarksburg and beyond: 

Finnish ethnicity in central Appalachia. Clabough, Representing urban Appalachia: 

Fred Chappell's The Gaudy Place. Williams et al., Marijuana use in a rural 

Appalachian community. Tucker, Harry Caudill and the problem of the past. Brown, Annual 

bibliography, 2002.  Reviews.   $24.00.    #3970007    

Blakey, George T.  Hard Times and New Deal in Kentucky, 1929-1939.  Lexington, 

Kentucky: University Press of Kentucky, 1986.   ISBN 0813115884  . 252 pp. 8.75" 

(21.5 cm) tall. Hardcover. F/ VG. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, bright pages. 

Cloth over boards has light edge rubbing. DJ has light overall shelf wear, edge 

rubbing especially at top and bottom of spine area.  Analyzes the economic effects 

of the New Deal in Kentucky.   $85.00.    #1350101    

 

 

 



Campbell, Hugh G. (ed.); Crawford, Dan; White, Clare; Fariello, M. Anna; 

Keough, Sara Beth; Adams, Blaine; Hog, Jams Otey Jr.; Costa, Tom; 

Holliman, Mary.   The Smithfield Review: Studies in the History of the 

Region West of the Blue Ridge, Volume 6 (2002).  Blacksburg, Virginia: 

Montgomery County Branch Association for the Preservation of Virginia 

Antiquities, 2002. 154 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ Sound binding. Clean, 

bright pages. Wrappers have very light handling wear. Contents: Note from 

the editors. Crawford, Bateaux on Virginia's rivers. White, William Fleming, 

patriot. Fariello, On a shallow foundation of freedom: building the campus of 

the Christiansburg Institute. Keough and Adams, Smithfield Plantation: the 

original land parcels. Hoge, The diaries of James Armistead Otey. Costa, Book 

reviews. Holliman, Index.   $18.00.    #3970009    

Davis, Richard C.  The Man Who Moved a Mountain.  Philadelphia: Augsburg Fortress 

Publishers, 1991.   ISBN 080061237X. 253 pp. 8.5" (18.5 cm) tall. Softcover. G/ Sound 

binding. Clean, bright pages with light reading wear. Wrappers have handling wear, 

especially on back. Previous owner's address label has been mostly removed from inside 

front, but a remnant remains. Story of Bob Childress, who was born and raised at 

Buffalo Mountain in the Virginia Blue Ridge and became a 

preacher.   $12.00.    #3100040    

Davidson, Donald; Young, Thomas Daniel (introduction).   The Tennessee: The 

Old River: Frontier to Secession. A Facsimile Edition of Volume 1.  Tennesseana 

Editions Knoxville, Tennessee: University of Tennessee Press, 1979.   ISBN 

0870492659  . Facsimile Reprint. 342 pp. 8.25" tall. Hard Cover. VG/ G. Nice tight 

copy, in a green cloth binding; text is clean and bright, minor marginal markings 

on three pages in the introduction; exterior clean and unmarked; binding shows 

one gently bumped corner and small points of rubbing at corners and spine ends; 

dust jacket shows shelf wear, light soiling and a small stain to rear, and several 

short tears; small notation on rear free endpaper. A history of the fabled Tennessee 

River. Volume 1 only.   Theresa Sherrer Davidson drawings.  $18.00.    #4090008    

De Pree, Lenore.   Ninety Brothers and Sisters.  United States: Xlibris Corporation, 

2004.   ISBN 1413429033. 328 pp. 8.5" tall. Hardcover. VG/ VG. Signed by author on 

ffep with brief inscription. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, slightly off-white 

pages. Cloth over boards is lightly edge rubbed.  DJ has minor shelf wear. Reissue 

of a book originally published by Harper & Row in 1978.  Autobiographical 

account of a couple who moved from Chicago to Appalachian Kentucky in the 

1930s and took in 100 children to raise.  Told from the point of view of the couple's 

only biological child.   $50.00.    #2800002    

 

 

 



Frome, Michael.   Strangers in High Places:  The Story of the Great Smoky 

Mountains.  New York: Doubleday, 1966. 394 pp. 9.5" (23.5 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ 

G. Square, tight binding. Clean, age-darkened pages. Paper over boards is edge 

rubbed. DJ has general shelf wear, edge wear, clipped corner. Book about the Great 

Smoky Mountains National Park by travel and conservation 

writer.  $15.00.    #1330086    

 

 

Frost, William Goodell.   For the Mountains: An Autobiography.  New York: Fleming 

H. Revell, 1937. 352 pp. 8.25" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. A sound, tight copy, in a 

green cloth binding; text is lightly tanned, o/w clean and unmarked, with no creased 

or torn leaves; binding clean, with bumped corners, light to moderate rubbing at 

corners and spine ends, small abrasion at bottom spine end, a bit of foxing to 

endpapers and pastedowns, and minor dings to top and bottom front extremities; faint 

writing near foot of spine, "1854-1937." Illustrated with b&w photos, drawings. 

Autobiography of pioneering educator William Frost, whose most prominent 

achievements took place during his tenure as president of little Berea College in the 

Appalachian region of Kentucky, where he was a strong advocate for the mountain people of the region 

and, more notably, an advocate for educating blacks in a part of the country where he was met with 

considerable opposition.  $35.00.    #3870026    

Goodall, Cecile R. (ed.); Clark, Thomas D.; Gilbert, Abby L.; Whitman, 

Karen.   West Virginia History, Volume XXXIV, Number 1 (October 1972). A 

Quarterly.  Charleston, WV: Department of Archives and History of West Virginia, 

1972. 123 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. P/ NONE. Volume is disbound with wraps and all 

pages present. Pages clean, age-darkened. Wraps faded at edges and spine. Contents: 

Clark, "The Heritage of the Frontier." Gilbert, "Of Banks and Politics: The Bank and the 

Election of 1840." Whitman, "Re-evaluating John Brown's Raid at Harpers Ferry." Book 

reviews.   $12.00.    #1220084    

Hannum, Alberta.   Look Back with Love:  A Recollection of the Blue Ridge.  New 

York: Vanguard Press, 1969.   ISBN 0814900070. 205 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. G/ G. 

Sound binding and hinges. Clean, slightly tanned pages. Cloth over boards is edge 

rubbed. DJ has tanning, torn corner, edge wear and shelf wear. Fond memoir about 

Blue Ridge mountain folk by Alberta Pierson Hannum (1906-1985), who spent most 

of her life in the Wheeling, West Virginia area was born in Condit, Ohio, and spent 

the greater part of her life in the Wheeling area. She was the wife of Robert Fulton 

Hannum, the president of Fostoria Glass Company.    $16.00.    #4080005    

 

 



Harrison, Lowell H. (ed.)   Kentucky's Governors, 1792-1985.  Lexington, Kentucky: 

University Press of Kentucky, 1985.   ISBN 0813115396  . 217 pp. Hardcover. VG/ F. Sound 

binding and hinges. Previous owner's name on ffep. Several pages have underlined 

passages; most pages are clean. Cloth over boards is bumped at corners. DJ clean with 

minor edge rubbing. Brief biographies of all of Kentucky's governors through 1985. 

Represents the work of 33 scholars.  Introductory essay, suggested reading, 

index.   $40.00.    #2890005    

Henry, Ruby Addison.   The First West.  Nashville, Tennessee: Aurora Publishers, 

1972.   ISBN 0876951566. 1st Edition. 299 pp. 9.0" (21 cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ G. Binding 

and hinges sound. Pages clean, off-white, crisp. Previous owner's name written in pencil 

at top of ffep. Cloth over boards is lightly edge rubbed. Price-clipped dust jacket has light 

edge wear, small tear at spine, light overall shelf wear and some soiling on rear. A lively, 

informative account of the settling of the Kentucky territory, relying primarily on 

previously unpublished journals.  $24.00.    #3360006    

Hicks, Nannie Lee.   The John Adair Section of Knox County, Tennessee.  Knoxville, 

Tennessee: Nannie Lee Hicks and the Nocturne Garden Club, 1968. 98 pp. 8.5" tall. 

Softcover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding.  Clean, age-darkened pages. Wraps have age-

related fading at spine and around edges, some light soiling, general light shelf wear. 

History of Fountain City, Tennessee, and its early origins.  Illustrated with black and white 

photographs.  $60.00.    #1280107    

Lewis, Ronald L. (ed.); Wilson, Darlene; Kimbrough, David L.; Hood, Ralph W. Jr.; 

Fones-Wolf, Ken; Olson, Ted; Couto, Richard A.; Brown, Jo. B.  Journal of 

Appalachian Studies, Volume 1, Number 1 (Fall 1995).  Morgantown, W. Va.: Regional 

Research Institute, West Virginia Institute, 1995. 134 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ NONE. 

Sound binding.  Small amount of writing on table of contents page.  Text pages clean 

and bright. Wraps have light handling wear. Contents: Lewis, Letter from the Editor. 

Wilson, The Felicitous Convergence of Mythmaking and Capital Accumulation: John 

Fox Jr. and the Formation of An(Other) Almost-White American Underclass. 

Kimbrough and Hood, Carson Springs and the Persistence of Serpent Handling Despite the Law. Fones-

Wolf, A Craftsman's Paradise in Appalachia: Glassworkers and the Transformation of Clarksburg, 1900-

1933. Olson, This Mighty River of Earth: Reclaiming James Still's Appalachian Masterpiece. Couto, Spatial 

Distribution of Wealth and Poverty in Appalachia. Brown, 1994 Appalachian Studies 

bibliography.   $24.00.    #2430037    

Lincoln, F. A.; The Swannanoa Hotel.   The Swannanoa Review, Vol. I, No. 1 

(December 15, 1897).  Issued quarterly.  Asheville, NC: The Swannanoa Hotel, 

1897. 4 pp. 11.5" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Single-fold newspaper-style 

promotional publication.  Horizontal crease through center, light edge wear, 

pages clean but slightly age-darkened. Issued by the Swannanoa Hotel, Asheville, 

NC, touting the attractions of visiting the Appalachian community of Asheville, 

on the French Broad River near the Black Mountains in southwestern North 

Carolina.  Black and white illustrations include the exterior of the hotel, an 

exterior photograph of the building and grounds of the Biltmore estate, and 

several small photographs of sights and people in the Asheville area.   $24.00.    #1420096    



McCormick, Kyle.   The New-Kanawha River and the Mine War of West 

Virginia.  Charleston, West Virginia: Mathews Printing and Lithographing 

Company, 1959. 176 pp. 9.25" (21.5 cm) tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Signed by 

author on title page with additional inscription. Sound binding and hinges. 

Pages clean, tanned. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with heavier wear at 

spine top/bottom and corner tips, which are bumped. General shelf wear 

including some scuffing.  Gilt lettering on front and spine is 

darkened.  Illustrated with black and white plates, maps on 

endpapers.  Contents: The New-Kanawha River. Early history. The Civil War. 

River travel. The West Virginia capitol. Railway development. Industrial 

development of the river.  Legends of New River. Colorful stories of the river. 

Miscellaneous stories. The Mine War of West Virginia, 1912-1921 (the Cabin 

Creek strike, the first armed march, murder in Mingo, the second armed 

march, persons involved in the Mine War).  $125.00.    #3690035    

McLeod, John Angus.   From These Stones: Mars Hill College 1856-1967.  Mars Hill, 

NC: Mars Hill College, 1968. Revised Edition. 328 pp. 8.75" tall. Hardcover. VG/ VG. 

Signed by Ray Rapp, former Mars Hill College administrator, mayor of Mars Hill, 

NC, and member of the North Carolina General Assembly, with inscription to noted 

historian George Brown Tindall.  Sound binding and hinges.  Clean, off-white 

pages.  Cloth over boards is edge rubbed.  DJ has edge rubbing and light overall shelf 

wear. History of Mars Hill College, the oldest college of continuing existence in 

Western North Carolina and the first school established by Baptists in the state west 

of the Blue Ridge Mountains (from DJ blurb).   $18.00.    #920053    

Silver, Timothy.   Mount Mitchell and the Black Mountains.  An Environmental 

History of the Highest Peaks in Eastern America. Chapel Hill, NC: The University 

of North Carolina Press, 2003.   ISBN 0807854239. 352 pp. 9.25" tall. Softcover. VG/ 

Sound binding. Clean, bright pages. Wrappers have light handling wear. Explores 

the long and complicated history of the Black Mountains, including Mount 

Mitchell, the highest peak in the United States east of the Rocky Mountains.  Author 

draws on both the historical record and his own experience as a backpacker and fly 

fisherman.  Chronicles the geological and environmental forces that created the 

mountains, then traces the history of environmental change and human 

intervention from the days of Native-European contact to the 21st 

century.   $20.00.    #1280156    

Smith, Lee (ed.); Grundy High School students.   Sitting on the Courthouse 

Bench: An Oral History of Grundy, Virginia.  Chapel Hill: Tryon Publishing 

Company, .   ISBN 1884824250. 1st Edition. 3rd Printing. 254 pp. 10.25" tall. 

Hardcover. F/ F. Sound binding and hinges.  Clean and bright 

pages.  Illustrated with many black and white photographs. Cloth over boards 

is clean.  DJ has light shelf wear. The history of the southwestern Virginia 

mountain town of Grundy, told through the recollections of people who live 

there.   $45.00.    #1930048    



United States Department of Agriculture Forest Service.   National Forests in the 

Southern Appalachians.  Atlanta, Georgia: United States Department of Agriculture 

Forest Service Southern Region, 1940. 46 pp. 9.25" tall. Softcover. G/ Stapled binding 

is sound; staples a bit rusty. Pages clean, tanned. Large fold-out map of the national 

forests of the Southern Appalachians tipped in at back of book. Wrappers have 

biopredation in some areas, general shelf wear, tanning, and light soiling. Survey of 

national forests in the mountain regions of North Carolina, South Carolina, 

Tennessee, and Georgia.   $20.00.    #3550023    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LITERATURE 

Byer, Kathryn Stripling.   Black Shawl.  Poems. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State 

University Press, 1998.   ISBN 0807122505. 1st Edition. 1st Printing. 53 pp. 9.25" tall. 

Hardcover. VG/ VG. Signed by author on title page with inscription.  Pages clean, 

bright.  Binding and hinges sound. Cloth over boards is lightly edge rubbed. DJ has 

light edge rubbing and overall light shelf wear. Poetry influenced by the author's 

fascination with female ballad singers in southern Appalachia, and from the image of a 

black shawl being dragged over the ground collecting bits and fragments of a woman's 

life (from DJ flap).   $24.00.    #380136    

Jackson, Bridgett.   Secrets of a Hidden Trail.  Frederick, Maryland, U.S.A.: 

Publishamerica Inc, 2005.   ISBN 1413782906. 193 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) tall. Soft Cover. VG/ 

NONE. Square, tight binding.  Clean and bright pages.  Wraps have light edge 

rubbing.  Author signed the title page, but someone has covered the signature with 

black ink.  Bookplate inside front of wraps. Novel of mystery and suspense set in the 

eastern Tennessee mountains.  $21.00.    #1000115    

 

Kirkpatrick, Kathryn (ed.).   The Cold Mountain Review, Volume 31, Number 2 (Spring 

2003).  Boone, NC: Cold Mountain Press, 2003. 60 pp. 8.25" (21 cm) tall. Soft Cover. G/ 

NONE. Square with sound binding.  Edge rubbing to wraps. Pages clean and bright. 

Literary magazine with poetry and prose by John Leax, Ilne O'Hara, Sean Brendan-Brown, 

Jack Christian, Brent Dozier, James Doyle, Pamela Steed Hill, Eric Rawson, Virgil Suárez, 

Karen Thompson, Julian Stannard, John Sears, Chad Davidson, Brian Glaser, Rebekah 

Keaton.   $18.00.    #590076    

Linney, Romulus Zachariah IV.   Heathen Valley.  New York: Atheneum, 1962. 2nd 

Printing. 311 pp. 8.75" tall. Hardcover. VG/ VG. Sound binding and hinges.  Clean, 

tanned pages. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed.  DJ has light edge wear and light 

overall shelf wear with tanning. Previous owner's name (a relative of the author) on 

ffep. Novel set in the mid-19th century about the efforts of a Methodist missionary's 

work in what later became known as Valle Crucis, an isolated community in the 

North Carolina Blue Ridge Mountains. Author was the father of American actress 

Laura Linney.  $18.00.    #2550015    

 

Low, D. Gorham.   Audie.  Chapel Hill: Professional Press, 1993. 1st Edition. 119 pp. 

8.5" tall. Softcover. G/ Square, sound binding. Clean, off-white pages. Wraps have slight 

age-darkening, light soiling and handling wear. Story written by a former WASP and 

native of Western North Carolina, about events occurring during World War II (1942-

1945).  $18.00.    #1890012    

 



Martin, Lee.   The Third Moon Is Blue.  North Charleston, South Carolina: 

Booksurge LLC, 2004.   ISBN 1594579393. 404 pp. 9.25" tall. Hard Cover. F/ F. Signed 

by author on ffep with additional inscription. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, 

bright pages. Clean cloth over boards. DJ has very minor edge rubbing.  A finely-

woven tale of love, suspense, terror, retribution, and self-

searching.  $30.00.    #3710006    

 

Nadeau, Alyce Pickelsimer.   Observations of an Uppity Woman:  Poems, Word 

Pictures.  Boone, NC: Parkway Publishers, 1999.   ISBN 1887905154. 53 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) 

tall. Soft Cover. VG/ NONE. Signed by author with additional inscription on title page. 

Square, tight binding. Clean and bright pages. Wrappers clean with minor edge rubbing 

and slight curl to front. Free verse poetry about relationships, family, 

women.  $18.00.    #1310043    

 

Perry, Octavia Jordan.   My Head's High from Proudness.  Winston-Salem, NC: John F. 

Blair, 1963. 230 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ G. Dampstaining to DJ along with 

some mild warping. Author's signature with inscription, dated 4/17/64, on half title. 

Some pages dampstained faintly in outer margin. Binding and hinges sound, pages off-

white. Fiction told using the voice of Wilburn Waters, born in the North Carolina 

mountains, who became a skilled hunter, sang ballads about his hunting feats, and 

became the subject of stories and legends.    $18.00.    #470021    

Smith, R. T. (ed.).   The Cold Mountain Review, Number 3 (Spring/Summer 

1975).  Boone, NC: Cold Mountain Press, 1975. 110 pp. 8.25" (21 cm) tall. Soft Cover. G/ 

NONE. Ex-library markings.  Square with sound binding.  Edge rubbing to 

wraps.  Outer edge of wraps reinforced with clear library tape.  Light scuffing, fading 

at spine.  Pages slightly off-white. Collection of poetry by authors including Charles 

Molesworth, Barbara Lovell, Amon Liner, Lyn Lifshin, Gill Holland, Robert Grey, P. B. 

Newman, Victor Depta, W. S. Doxey, Ann Deagon, Stanley Burns, J. S. Winkler, John 

Foster West, Paul Ramsey, Michael Mott, Norm Moser, Ted Morison Donald Secreast, 

Doug & Vic Moose, and others.  Free-verse, literary, thoughtful, 

evocative.  $15.00.    #790029    

Williams, Maxville Burt.   The Schroonchers.  Enfield, NC: Author, 1972. 55 pp. 9.0" 

tall. Softcover. VG/ Soundly stapled binding.  Clean, tanned pages. Wraps are tanned 

with light handling wear. Play set in 1910 near fictitious Slippery Creek, North 

Carolina, about an Appalachian family and the society in which they live. Playwright 

authored the outdoor drama "First for Freedom," about the Halifax Resolves in 

Revolutionary North Carolina.   $24.00.    #2560042    

 



Williamson, J. W. (ed.).   Appalachian Journal:  A Regional Studies Review, Volume 

20, Number 3, Spring 1993.  Boone, NC: Appalachian State University, 1993. 92 pp. 10.5" 

(26 cm) tall. Soft Cover. VG/ NONE. Square, tight volume with clean and bright 

pages.  Wraps show minor edge rubbing.  Essays, images, interview with West 

Virginia writer Meredith Sue Willis, poetry, reviews, and other material concerning 

Appalachia.  $20.00.    #1050108    

 

Wofford, Robbie (Mildred R.)   Tip of the Toe.  Atlanta, GA: Foote & Davies, 1969. 

2nd Printing. 8.75" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Square, tight binding and hinges. 

Clean, slightly off-white pages. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed, bumped at bottom 

edge, with light shelf wear. Signed and inscribed by both the author and the 

illustrator on ffep. Poetry inspired by the author's childhood in the Black Mountains 

of North Carolina on the South Toe River. Poem forms are modeled on traditional 

ballads sung in the area.  Gin Hughey Drawings $20.00.    #1750029    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TRAVEL 

Grosvenor, Gilbert (ed.); Grosvenor, Melville Bell; Rogers, Bernard F. Jr.; Putnam, 

George R.; Fuerst, Francis C.; Miner, Roy Waldo; Bostelmann, Else; Atkinson, 

Agnes Akin; Roy, Leonard C.   The National Geographic Magazine, Volume 70, 

Number 2 (August 1936).  Washington, D.C.: National Geographic Society, 1936. 10.0" 

tall. Softcover. Fair/ Sound binding. Clean, off-white pages with light reading wear. 

Wrappers are soiled with handling wear, edge wear. Front of wrappers is torn with 

scraping and heavy wear. Contents: Grosvenor, An August First in Gruyères. 

Rogers, Green Gruyère, home of a Swiss cheese. Putnam, New safeguards for ships 

in fog and storm. Fuerst, Merry maskers of Imst. Miner, Sea creatures of our Atlantic 

shores. Bostelmann, Undersea gardens of the north Atlantic coast. Atkinson, Where birds and little 

animals find haven. Roy, Rambling around the roof of eastern America. Many 

advertisements.  $28.00.    #3170033    

Grosvenor, Gilbert (ed.); Palmer, Catherine Bell; Locke, Justin; Platt, Rutherford; 

Markwith, Carl R.; Algard, Göran; Atwood, Albert W.   The National Geographic 

Magazine, Volume 96, Number 1 (July, 1949).  Washington: National Geographic 

Society, 1949. 10.0" tall. Soft Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding. Clean, off-white 

pages.  Wraps are yellow and white, lightly dust-soiled overall with rubbing at spine, 

some minor tearing at top and bottom of spine.  Contents: Palmer and Locke, 

"Appalachian Valley Pilgrimage"; Platt, "Shells Take You Over World Horizons"; 

Markwith, "Skyway below the Clouds"; Algard, "Lapland's Reindeer Roundup"; 

Atwood, "Pittsburgh:  Workshop of the Titans." Many advertisements.   $20.00.    #3210008    

Grosvenor, Gilbert (ed.); Wrench, Sir Evelyn; Stewart, B. Anthony; Roberts, J. 

Baylor; Cornwall, Peter Bruce; Williams, Maynard Owen; Wentzel, Volkmar; 

Hieronymus, Rex E.   The National Geographic Magazine, Volume 93, Number 4 

(April 1948).  Washington: National Geographic Society, 1948. 10.0" tall. Soft Cover. G/ 

NONE. Sound binding, clean and bright interior.  Wrappers are yellow and white, 

lightly dust-soiled overall and a bit shelf worn with closed tear at top of 

spine.  Contents:  Wrench and Stewart, Founders of Virginia. Simpich and Roberts, 

Around the "Great Lakes of the South." Cornwall, In search of Arabia's past. Williams, 

Saudi Arabia, oil kingdom. Wentzel, The idyllic vale of Kashmir. Hieronymus, Down Mark Twain's river 

on a raft. Many advertisements.   $20.00.    #3080011    

Grosvenor, Melville Bell (ed.); Scofield, John; Bisson, Robert F.; Mitchell, 

Carleton; Walker, Howell; Beebe, William; Neale, Guy; Ross, Malcolm; Schulke, 

Flip.   The National Geographic Magazine, Volume 113, Number 6 (June 

1958).  Washington, D.C.: National Geographic Society, 1958. 10.0" tall. Soft Cover. 

G/ NONE. Sound binding.  Wraps are yellow and white with general soiling and 

light shelf wear.  Pages clean, bright.   Contents: Scofield and Sisson, A new volcano 

bursts from the Atlantic. Mitchell, To Europe with a racing start. National 

Geographic Society presents Hubbard Medal to Dr. Paul A. Siple. Walker, Belgium 

welcomes the world. Beebe and Neale, The high world of the rain forest. Ross and 

Schulke, My neighbors hold to mountain ways.   $20.00.    #3580032    



Lasley, D. H. (ed.); Welsh, James P.; Amick, Harold C.; Walter, Bob; Cole, Parson; 

Johnson, Mrs. Norman; Lash, Dave; Gooch, Gene.   The Mountaineer:  Scenic and 

Travel Magazine of the Mountains - The Travelers Key to Joyous Vacation Days 

in Nature's Own Playgrounds, Volume I, Number 1 (February, 1941).  Knoxville, 

Tennessee: Mountaineer, Inc., 1941. 28 pp. 12.0" tall. Softcover. G/ NONE. Stapled 

binding is tight.  Pages clean, age-darkened.  Wraps have edge wear, some scuffing 

and overall handling wear, postage stamp and cancellation mark on back along 

with small amount of writing. Contents:  Welsh, "These Smokies." Lasley, "Watch 

North Carolina." Amick, "White Mountains." Walter, "Tennessee's Youngest Park." 

Cole, "Mountain Folk and Churches." Johnson, "Making a Garden of Tennessee." 

Lash, "Townsend of Tuckaleechee Cove." Gooch, "Skiing in the Great Smoky Mountains."  Illustrated with 

black and white photographs of Tennessee mountains, especially the Great Smokies.   $40.00.    #2330028    

No Author Given.   Suggestions for Appalachian Trail Users, Publication Number 

15.  Washington, D.C.: The Appalachian Trail Conference, 1970. 7th Edition. 35 pp. 

9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ Stapled binding is sound. Pages slightly tanned, clean. 

Wrappers tanned with light handling wear.  Practical advice for 

hikers.    $12.00.    #4040025    

 

 

No Author Given.   Great Smoky-Mountains National Park, North Carolina-

Tennessee.  Asheville NC: Harry N. Martin, 1946. 32 pp. 8.00" (20 cm) oblong. 

Soft Cover. G/ NONE. Soundly stapled booklet style binding.  Clean, tanned 

pages.  Wrappers are edge worn, tanned. Color reproductions of postcards by 

Curt Teich.  Scenic views, manmade structures (bridges, log cabins, other 

structures), Cherokee Indians, road views, nature.  $16.00.    #3550025    

Rheinheimer, Kurt (ed.).   Blue Ridge Country, Volume I, Number 1 (June 

1988).  Roanoke, Virginia: Leisure Publishing Company, 1988. 62 pp. 11.0" tall. 

Ephemera. VG/ NONE. Stapled binding is sound.  Pages clean and bright.  Wraps 

have light handling wear. Short feature pieces about places and people in the Blue 

Ridge Mountains of Virginia and North Carolina.   Hugh Morton, Richard Wells 

Photographs $25.00.    #2280031    

 



Rumsey, Marian; Rumsey, Thomas W.; Rumsey, W. J..   A Cruising Guide to the 

Tennessee River, The Tenn-Tom Waterway, and The Lower Tombigbee 

River.  Camden, Maine: International Marine, 1991.   ISBN 0877422591. 2nd 

Printing. 439 pp. 9.5" tall. Hard Cover. VG/ VG. Clean, bright, and unmarked 

inside and out, bound in green paper-covered boards; binding shows very slight 

bump to two corners, o/w no wear; dust jacket clean, bright, and unmarked, with 

light shel fwear. Illustrated with maps. "The Rumsey family -- with four decades 

of cruising and hundreds of thousands of bluewater miles behind them -- take you 

on a guided tour from Mobile, Alabama to Paducah, Kentucky and Knoxville, 

Tennessee," rating harbors, discussing facilities, detailing history and points of interest, much more. 

Detailed maps of secluded harbors, gunkholes, marinas.  $24.00.    #3360003    

Smith, Mae Lucile (ed.); Pratt, Joseph Hyde; Graham, W. A.; Troy, William B.; 

McIntosh, C. E.; Erskine, Payne; Chambliss, T. W.; others.   Sky-Land: Stories of 

Picturesque North Carolina, Volume 1, Number 1 (June, 1913).  Hendersonville, 

N.C.: Sky-Land, 1913. 68 pp. 10.0" tall. Softcover. G/ Sound binding. Clean, tanned 

pages. Wrappers have scraping, soiling, handling wear.  Contents: Ella Wheeler 

Wilcox, The progress driven plow of God (poem). Pratt, Eliminate the weak links. 

Graham, Agricultural conditions in North Carolina. Troy, Some by-products. 

McIntosh, Educational progress in North Carolina. Erskine, Responsibility of the 

novelist. Interesting mill statistics. Chambliss, T. W. The little giant of the Blue 

Ridge. Descriptive articles: nature's roof garden, one of nature's beauty spots in the Blue Ridge, the 

introduction of colored photography into North Carolina, in the realm of introspection. Poetry by Payne 

Erskine and others. Fiction by Jane Osborne, Anne Hinrichsen, Catherine Cooper, Dorothy Douglas. 

Many advertisements from the Hendersonville-Asheville area of western North 

Carolina.   $24.00.    #3490031    

Sutton, Ann and Myron;  Udall, Stewart L. (foreword).   The Appalachian Trail: 

Wilderness on the Doorstep.  Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company, 1967.   ISBN 

0397004591. 6th Printing. 180 pp. 8.75" tall. Hardcover. VG/ G. Binding and hinges 

are sound.  Pages clean, age-darkened.  Paper over boards is edge rubbed.  DJ has 

edge wear, light overall shelf wear, clipped corner. Description of the Appalachian 

Trail by two naturalists who have hiked much of its length.   $18.00.    #1410133    

 


